
TO: 

CONTACT: 

Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Woodell, Manager, Procurement Division 

Andres Salcedo, P. E., Assistant Director, Utilities Department 
(407) 254-9719 

SUBJECT: Consultant Selection, Request for Proposals Y18-804-TA, 
Professional Services for Utilities Operations Center-East 

RECOMMENDATION 
Selection of one firm and four ranked alternates to provide Professional Services for 
Utilities Operations Center-East, Request for Proposals Y18-804-TA, from the following 
firms listed alphabetically. Further request the Board authorize negotiation and 
execution of the final contract by the Procurement Division provided that it does not 
exceed the budget of $2,000,000. 

Hunton Brady Architects, P.A. 
KMF Architects 
Rhodes + Brito Architects Inc. 
Strollo Architects, Incorporated 
Wakefield/Beasley & Associates Architects, Inc. 

The proposals were evaluated by the Procurement Committee on February 21, 2018. 
Commissioner Betsy Vanderley was assigned to the Procurement Committee. 

PURPOSE 
This project consists of the design, permitting and construction administration of an 
approximately 80,000 square foot building located in eastern Orange County within the 
County's Eastern Water Reclamation Facility property. The building will house staff from 
the Utilities Department Fiscal and Operational Support, Field Services, Customer 
Service, and Water Divisions. The building will include approximately 40,000 square feet 
of offices, call centers, and training rooms; 40,000 square feet of warehouse area; and a 
fuel island with both diesel and unleaded gas. In addition to the 80,000 square foot 
building, two separate covered outdoor storage structures will be built: one with 
approximately 20,500 square feet of storage and one with approximately 27,200 square 
feet of storage. The facility will be located in District 4. 

DISCUSSION 
This project will construct a Utility Operation Center on the east side of Orange County 
as recommended by the Water Reclamation and Water Distribution staging report. This 
operation center will minimize staff travel time, labor cost, fuel and vehicle maintenance, 
while reducing response time to customers and facilities on the east side of Orange 
County. 



Page 2 of 2 
Consultant Selection, Request for Proposals Y18-804-TA, Professional Services for Utilities 
Operations Center- East 

The facility will accommodate approximately 190 existing employees and equipment 
currently staged at different facilities, as well as the 20-year projected increase of 
approximately 40 employees. 

Seven proposals were received in response to the Request for Proposals. The 
Procurement Committee evaluated the proposals in accordance with the criteria set forth 
in the Request for Proposals. Consensus scores from the Procurement Committee are 
attached. 

The firms MLM- Martin Architects, Inc. and Stantec Architecture Inc. scored too low for 
board consideration. 



RFP#: Y18-804- DISPLACED 
TA PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT M/WBE LOCATION VOLUME SCOPE VETERANS WORKERS TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES FOR 
UTILITIES PROJECT PROJECT 
OPERATIONS MANAGER ARCHITECT 
CENTER - EAST (1.666) (1.666) TEAM 
WEIGHT 15 10 15 15 10 5 30 2 1 

tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q tIJ Q ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ ex:: ~ 
0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, 0 e-, u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: ~ u :c:: . 
Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) Cl) a~ 
~ a = 

~ 
~= 

~ 
aci:: 

~ 
aci:: 

~ 
aci:: 

~ 
aci:: 

~ 
aci:: 

~ 
aci:: 

~ -= ~o ~o -o -o -o -o -o ~o ~o 
~ ~~ ~~ 

~ ~~ ;~ ~~ 
~ ~~ ~~ ~ tll ~ tll ~ tll ~ tll ~~ ~~ 

Rhodes + Brito 
Architects Inc. 3.0 75.0 3.0 50.0 5 75.0 5 75.0 5 50.0 4 20.0 4 1ZO.O 1 2.0 0 ~o.o 467.0 

KMF Architects 3.0 75.0 3.0 50.0 3 45.0 4 60.0 5 50.0 5 25.0 4 120.0 4 8.0 0 0.0 433.0 

Hunton Brady 
Architects, P.A. 2.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 5 75.0 4 60.0 5 50.0 5 25.0 5 150.0 1 2.0 0 o.o 412.0 
Wakefield/ 
Beasley & 
Associates 
Architects, Inc. 0.5 12.5 1.0 16.7 3 45.0 4 60.0 3 30.0 5 25.0 4 120.0 1 2.0 0 0.0 311.2 
Strollo 
Architects, 
Incorporated 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 60.0 4 60.0 5 50.0 4 20.0 4 120.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 310.0 



Interoffice Memorandum 

BUSlNE DEVELOPMENT DIVI ION 

February 20, 2018 

TO: 

FROM: 

Trac Attenasio enior Contra t dmi.nistrator, Procurement Di i iou 

Angela Br wn enior Contract dmini trator, Bu ine Development 

SUBJ: 

APPROVED: 

Listed below are respondents to the ubject RFP with their ub-consultants and M/WBE parti ipation 
core on a l - 5 scale (RFP GOAL : M/ WB -27% & EE -24%): 

l. HUNTON BRADY ARCHITECTS P. A 
Majority Prime 

M/WBE ubcoosultant : 

SGM Engineering, Inc. (A ian Pacifi Male) 

Advanced tructural Design, loc. (Hispanic Male) 

AV ON, lnc. {A ian Pacific Male 

Magley De ign, LLC (White Female) 

Ramski & ompan lnc. (White Female) 

Mari Frith As o iate In . (White Female) 

TotaJ M/WBE Participation: 
EEO taff: 

Points: 

BO 

Project d 
% 

17.2% 

7.8% 

6.9% 

2.1% 

6.8% 

1.3% 

42.1% 
48% 

4 

Sub-Con ultaot Role 

MEP/FP · ngineering/ ecurityl 
Telecommunications/IT 

tructural Engineering 

Ci ii Engineering 

Land cape Archite ture 

Interior Design, FF&E 

Signage 



Y18-804-TA, Page 2 of 6 
ll pl 1. or e,( l Propo d 

Registered S rvk J)is bled V teran s) 
Propo d: 

Blue Cord D ign Con truction. LLC 

0 

Tofal Bonus Points: 2 

2. KMF ARCHJTECTS 
Majority Prime 

M/WBE ubconsultants: 

Magi y De ign, LL (White Femal ) 2% 

adic Engineering ervices Inc. (African American 2% 
Female) 

Carlsson Construction E timato , Inc. (White 
Female) 

GM Engineering, Inc. (A ian Pacific Male) 

2% 

12% 

B E Con ultant , Inc. (Asian I lander Female) 6% 

Tri3 ivil Engineering Design tudi , lnc. (Asian 7% 
Pacific Female) 

Total M/WBE Participation: 31 % 
EEO Staff: 33% 

Point : 

BONU 

Di plac d Work r( ) Propo ed 0 

R ,. tercel en ice n· a ed ct u( ) 
Propo eu: 

PE, LLC 

Construction Engineering on uliing Group, LLC 

Gator Engineering & Aquifer R storation Inc. 

Roger A. Re ptein 

Cost E timating 

Landscape Architect 

Geotechnical Engineering 

o t Estimating 

Mechanical, Electrical, 
Plumbing and Fir Protection 

tructural Engineering 

i ii Engineering 

urve 

cheduling 

Wetlands and pecies 

Peer Review QNQ 



Y 18-804-T A, Page 3 of 6 
Total Bonu Points : 

3. MLM-MART AR HITECT , INC. 
M inority Prime - Hi panic Mal 

M/WBE Subcon ·ultant : 

JCR on ulting Inc. White Female) 

8 

2% 

Montgomery Con ulting Group, Inc. (White 3% 
Female) 

Voltair Con uJting Engineers Inc. frican 
Ameri an Male) 

BA E Consultants Inc. A ian I lander 
Female) 

Brindley Pieters & A ociates, 1n . (African 
American Male) 

Total M/WBE Participation : 
EEO taff: 

Points: 

BONUS POINT 

Di pl ced Worker( > Propo d 

R ii tered u"'ic ·d 'et ru ; l'ropo d 

Total Bonus Points: 

RHODE + BRITO ARCffiTECT IN . 
4. M i.oority P rime- African American Male Prime. 

M/WBE Subcons ultants: 

SGM Engineering Inc. (A ian Pacific Mal 

dvanced tructural Design, Inc. (Hi panic 
Mal) 

Montgomery Consulting Group Inc. White 
Female) 

Ramski & ompany, Inc. White Female) 

16% 

10% 

8% 

39% 
87% 

5 

0 

0 

0 

18% 

10% 

1% 

Land caping and Irrigation 

Co t E timating and Scheduling 

Mechanical/Plumbing/ 
Electrical/Fire Protection 

Stru tural Engineering 

ii ngineering 

Mechanical, Electrical, & 
Plumbing Services 

tructural Engineering 



YI -804-TA Page 4 of 6 

Total M/WB Participation: 
EEO taff: 

Point : 

BONU 

O' pl d or r(s) Pr po ( 

bled Vet ran 

Blue C rd Design and Con trnction LL 

Total Bonu Points: 

5. STANTE ARCHITECTURE IN 
Majority Prime 

M/WBE Subcon ultant : 

Advanced tructural De ign. Inc. (Hispanic Male) 

Bowman and Blair cology and Design, lnc. (White 
Female) 

adic Engineering ervice 
American Female 

Inc. ( frican 

Ruth Hamberg Land ap Archite tur & rban 
Design White Female) 

H & H urvey Con ultants LL (White F mal ) 

Total M/WBE Participation: 
EEO taff: 

Points: 

Di plact>d Work r( J Propo ed 

Re-gist ti en ice Di. abl d et ra ( ) Propo NJ 

8% 

37% 
65% 

5 

0 

2 

10% 

2% 

5% 

5% 

4% 

26% 
54% 

3 

0 

Interior Design 

Quality Control & 
Constructability On-Site 

Inspections 

Structural Engineering 

cological ervices 

Geotechnical and 
En ironmental Engineering and 
Coo truction Material Testing 

Land cape Architecture 

urveying 



Yl 8-804-TA Page of 6 

Total Bonu Points: 

6. TROLLO AR IDTECT , IN CORPORA TED 
Ma· ority Prime 

M/WBE Sub on ultants: 

GM Engineering lnc. (A ian Pacific Male) 

Bowen Engineering orp. I Ii panic Male) 

DAO onsultan Inc. Asian Pacific Male) 

TJNG Partners. lnc. (White Female) 

Co t Management, Tnc. (A ian I lander Male) 

Total M/WBE Participation: 
EEO taff: 

Points: 

BONUS POINT 

0 

0 

26% 

10% 

5% 

1% 

1% 

43% 
28% 

4 

Di pl cc Wor er(.) Prop d 0 

Rt• i tered , ni Di bl ( ete n( ) Prupo~ 
0 

Total Bonus Point : 

7. WAKEFIELD/ BEA LEY & AS O IATE 
ARCHITECT IN 
Majority Prime 

SGM Engineering, lnc. ( A ian Pacific Male 

BA E onsultants Inc. (Asian l lander Female) 

Ram ki & Company, lnc. White Female 

0 

25% 

8% 

8% 

MEPIFP/Security 
Design/Telecommunication 

Data 

Structural Engineering 

Ci ii Engineering 

Interior Design 

ost E timating 

MEP and Fire Protection 
Engineering/ 

Telecommunication & Data 
t m ecurity Alarm System 

tructuraJ Engineering 

[nterior De ign 



YI8-804-TA Page 6 of 6 
CMTS LLC (African Am rican Male) 

Total M/WBE Participation: 
EEO taff: 

Points: 

BONUS POINTS: 

Di~placed Worker(s) Proposed 

Re istered Senice Disabled Ve1emn(s 
Proposed: 

Blue Cord De ign & Con truction, LLC 

Total Bonus Points: 

5% 

46% 
51% 

4 

0 

2 

Cost Estimating/Value 
Engineering/Quality Assurance 

Bidding Prequaliftcation & 
istance/Constructioo Phase 

Services 


